
 

 

 

 

ADM09B07 

Ernst & Young LLP 
1 Bridgewater Place 
Water Lane 
Leeds 
LS11 5QR 

 Tel: + 44 113 298 2222 
Fax: +44 113 298 2201 
ey.com 

 

 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
1 Bridgewater Place 
Water Lane 
Leeds 
LS11 5QR 

 Tel: + 44 113 298 2222 
Fax: +44 113 298 2201 
ey.com 

 

 

 

 
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS 23 April 2020 

 
Ref: RHK/CGJK/TH/HK/SA/PCF/10 
 
Email: stylesandwood@uk.ey.com 
 
 

Dear Sir or Madam  

Styles & Wood Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”) 

I enclose a copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals for the above named company.  I 
intend to seek approval for the proposals by deemed approval under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to 
the Insolvency Act 1986. 

Should you require any further information about the proposals or any other aspect of the administration, 
please contact Sam Allen at stylesandwood@uk.ey.com.  

Yours faithfully 

for the Company 

 

C G J King 

Joint Administrator 

 
Enc: Copy of statement of proposals 
 
 
 
R H Kelly is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland. C G J King and S J Woodward are 
licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.  
  
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, R H Kelly, C G J King and S J Woodward, who act as agents of the 
Company only and without personal liability.  
 
The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, depending upon the specific processing 
activities undertaken. Ernst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure 
and processed only for matters 
relating to the Joint Administrators appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy. 

 



Styles & Wood Limited (in Administration) 
(“the Company”) (“S&W”)  

 

Administrators’ statement of proposals 

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the 
Insolvency Act 1986  

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors: 23 April 2020  

 



 

Ernst & Young  i 

Abbreviations  

The following abbreviations are used in this report:   

  

BEIS 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial  
Strategy 

BGF BGF Investments Limited 

CDDA Company Directors Disqualification Act 

DfE Department for Education 

ESS Extraspace Solutions UK Limited 

HSBC HSBC UK Bank Plc 

JV Joint Venture 

S&W Styles & Wood Limited 

SIL Spatial Initiative Limited 

the Company Styles & Wood Limited 

Tosca Tosca Debt Capital LLP 

TUPE 

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 as amended by Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2014 

 

 

  

 

 



 

Ernst & Young  i 

Contents 

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 1 

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration ............................................................... 4 

3. Administrators’ receipts and payments ...................................................................... 12 

4. Statement of Affairs ...................................................................................................... 13 

5. Prescribed part .............................................................................................................. 15 

6. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other 
professionals ................................................................................................................. 16 

Appendix A Statutory information .................................................................................. 18 

Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs ................................................................... 20 

Appendix C Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 28 
February 2020 to 23 April 2020 .................................................................................... 44 

 

 
 



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment  

Ernst & Young  1 

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving 
rise to the appointment 

1.1 Introduction 

On 28 February 2020 the Company entered administration and R H Kelly, C G J King and S J 
Woodward were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its 
appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant 
to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency 
(England and Wales) Rules 2016. 

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint 
Administrators is provided at Appendix A. 

1.2 Background  

The Company, which was headquartered in Sale, Greater Manchester, specialised in the 
design, refurbishment and fit out of commercial, retail, banking and public sector space and 
property estate management. 

The Company employed c.270 employees from offices in Sale (headquarters), London, 
Nottingham, Northern Ireland and the Republic of Ireland. The majority of the Company’s 
workforce were made redundant immediately on the Administrators’ appointment.    

The Company operated four divisions: 

► Frameworks - a programme management business which provided rolling fit-out of 
client sites across various construction framework agreements for retail, financial 
services and public sector customers.  

► Projects - a contracting business which undertook large scale refurbishments for 
buildings, including offices. This division had been significantly loss making as a result of 
a small number of significantly loss-making contracts. The directors had taken steps to 
exit this part of the business which was in the process of being wound down prior to the 
Company entering Administration. We note that losses on these contracts, most notably 
India Buildings (discussed below), have been a significant contributor to the Company’s 
failure.  

► Mobias – a professional services business which provided change management 
services; primarily to financial services clients to support their transformation 
programmes. 

► Technologies – comprised two businesses being, iSite and Arctick, both of which are 
internally developed technology solutions which support estates management. Although 
relatively small in revenue terms, it had a concentrated but blue-chip customer base.   

In addition, the Company also held the following JV interests: 

► Spatial Initiative Limited: A 50% stake in a joint venture business called Spatial 
Initiative Limited (“SIL”) which was formed to deliver programme management and 
modular build work for the DfE through various construction framework agreements; and 

► Dutco Styles & Wood: A 49% stake in Dutco Styles & Wood LLC a business based in 
Dubai which had been established to provide fit out services of business premises. The 
Company had not traded for a number of years and was in the process of being wound 
down.     

 



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment  
 

Ernst & Young  2 

1.3 Group structure 

A summarised group structure is set out below. 

 

 

1.4 Financial Performance 

The recent financial results of the Company can be summarised as follows: 

Period year or 
period ended 

Type 
audited/
draft 

Turnover
£000 

Gross 
profit 
£000 

Gross 
profit 
% 

Directors’ 
remuneration 
£000 

Net profit 
after tax 
£000 

Accumulated 
reserves 
£000 

Period to Jan 
2020 

Draft 67,120 2,650 3.9% n/a (1,598) (13,705) 

Year to 30 
June 2019 

Draft  150,077 (12,053) (8.0%)   (21,029) (12,121) 

18 months to 
30 June 2018 

Audited 151,528 7,416 4.9% 2,403 (3,548) 9,500 

Year to 31 
December 
2016 

Audited 100,262 10,960 10.9% 846 3,062 14,970 

 

1.5 Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the 
Administrators 

The Company’s underperformance and subsequent insolvency was predominantly driven by 
significant losses in its Projects division. This division was characterised by a small number of 
larger, higher value contracts with a risk profile that did not conform with the Company’s 
normal risk appetite.   



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment  
 

Ernst & Young  3 

The most significant loss was incurred on the India Buildings contract based in Liverpool. 
This was terminated by the Employer in August 2019 following a prolonged period of issues. 
This contract alone incurred a loss in excess of c.£12m which was compounded by further 
losses on the Mosley Street and St Ann’s contracts which incurred a combined loss of c.£7m. 

These losses were not fully recognised at the time of being incurred and ultimately placed 
both the Company and the wider Extentia Group businesses under severe cash pressure in 
the latter half of 2019 and into 2020. 

The cash pressures arising from the losses in the Projects division were felt throughout the 
other divisions of the Company.  In particular, this impacted the Frameworks division as the 
inability to adhere to supplier payment terms led to delays with project delivery and therefore 
increased costs (and margin dilution) on Frameworks contracts. This created fractious 
relationships with both the customer base and supply chain which, combined with the 
deterioration in the Company’s financial position, resulted in the termination of the Company’s 
largest Framework and cessation of work allocation with a number of other key work 
providers.  

The resulting impact of both revenue and margin decline cast doubt on the ability of the 
Company’s core business to ultimately trade profitably and be cash generative. Furthermore, 
there was still material risk in Projects’ residual contracts which could not fully be quantified.   

The Company received significant shareholder support in the second half of 2019 and the 
cash pressures were initially alleviated by additional shareholder funding of c.£16m which 
was injected between September and December 2019. This is in addition to c.£15m funding 
provided in May 2019. 

Further, the Group’s main shareholder had also provided a number of suppliers with 
guarantees to facilitate the Company’s ongoing trading.  

However, this proved to be insufficient to address the Company’s liquidity pressures and it 
was clear that significant further funding would be required if a stable platform was to be 
provided to afford the business opportunity to implement a successful turnaround.   

In light of the erosion of the Company’s cash resources and the requirement for significant 
additional funding, management had to consider the options available to enable the Company 
to continue to trade. 

This resulted in the Group developing a Turnaround Plan to present to its financial 
stakeholders to obtain additional funding for the business. 

However, the Plan was not deemed supportable by the Group’s financial stakeholders at 
which point it became clear that the level of funding required by the Company would be 
challenging to obtain and the Company was unable to avoid insolvency.  

Accordingly, the directors filed a Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators on Wednesday 
26 February 2020 and the Company entered administration on Friday 28 February 2020. 

1.6 Connected party transactions 

We are not aware of any connected party transactions to disclose.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  

Ernst & Young  4 

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration 

2.1 Purpose of the administration  

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives: 

a. To rescue the company as a going concern 

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be 
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration) 

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or 
preferential creditors 

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not 
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the 
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably 
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily 
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole. 

It was concluded that objective (a) would not be achievable for the following reasons: 

► The Company was significantly loss making and it was not considered likely that 
sustainable profitability could be achieved; at least not in the short-medium term; 

► The Company required significant levels of funding which was not possible to quantify or 
obtain in the time available. Further, it could not be concluded that any cash injection 
would be sufficient to generate an improvement in financial performance; 

► The business had ceased trading at many of its sites prior to the Administration and had 
extremely fractious relationships with customers and suppliers; and 

► The prospect of finding a trade buyer would have been extremely remote due to the 
Company’s losses and lack of value in the contract base. 

As a result, the Joint Administrators have pursued objective (b) (to achieve a better result for 
the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up 
(without first being in administration). Objective (b) enables the Joint Administrators to utilise 
the moratorium to afford protection from creditor action and to provide time to realise value 
from the Company’s asset base as well as exploring sales of its Technologies business and 
JV interests in order to maximise returns to creditors. 

 
If the above proves to be unachievable, the Joint Administrators would seek to pursue 

objective (c), realising assets in order to make a distribution to the secured and preferential 

creditors.  

2.2 Conduct of the administration 

Due to the contractual nature of the majority of the Company’s business and the scale of the 
losses, the Administrators took the decision to wind down the Company’s affairs in an orderly 
manner. The various leasehold premises will be vacated during the wind down period.   

The Joint Administrators’ focus is on maximising the net realisations from the Company’ asset 
base, most notably: 

► Book debts and any amounts recoverable on contracts; 

► Value in joint venture stakes; 



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  
 

Ernst & Young  5 

► Value from its iSite business; and 

► Cash and other assets. 

2.2.1 Sale of business 

2.2.1.1 Frameworks 

Prior to the Administration, the directors had approached certain parties to gauge their 
interest in acquiring the business and assets of the Frameworks division. However, no offers 
were forthcoming as many of the projects were deemed to be onerous due to the level of 
supplier liabilities.     

There was limited interest in acquiring the business and assets following appointment and no 
offers were forthcoming.  

There were several key factors making a sale of the business extremely unlikely, being: 

► There were limited timescales available to execute a sale; 

► Customers having taken steps to terminate contracts and appoint alternative providers 
prior to and immediately following our appointment; 

► A sale of the continuing operation would have resulted in a significant working capital 
requirement due to the creditor balances that had amassed; and 

► It would have been challenging to obtaining sufficient comfort that the business could be 
transformed to a profitable enterprise. 

There were five expressions of interest in individual Framework Agreements. All of these 
parties signed up to NDAs, however these expressions did not proceed for a number of 
reasons including rejection by the customer.  

Offers for novation by two parties in respect of a small number of projects are still being 
considered by one of the customers, however this will require withdrawal of the contract 
termination so that the novation may be agreed.  
 
We would highlight that the employer has a duty to mitigate their loss and where a novation 
has been proposed but rejected, this restricts their ability to justify the offsetting of certain 
losses. We have emphasised to each customer their legal duty of the employer to mitigate its 
costs and losses.      

2.2.1.2 Technologies and Mobias 

The Joint Administrators have explored a sale of both the iSite and Mobias businesses. Key 
aspects of this are set out further below, however neither of these processes has resulted in a 
successful sale of either business to date.  

As a result of the above, the Joint Administrators have sought to minimise costs and generate 
recoveries from the underlying contracts where possible.  

2.2.2 Trading/wind down 

As set out above, the Company had largely ceased trading at the various operating sites prior 
to it entering insolvency. Further, due to the contractual nature of the majority of the activities 
of the Company it was not deemed viable to trade the Frameworks and Mobias business 
following the Company entering Administration.  

The contracts operated by Frameworks were likely to be terminated by the employers on the 
Company entering insolvency. Further, there was no funding available to facilitate completion 
of any works. Notwithstanding the lack of funding, trading the business would also have 
carried significant risks which could have resulted in additional losses being incurred.    



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  
 

Ernst & Young  6 

In view of the above, the Joint Administrators sought to wind down the Company’s affairs. 

As a consequence, on 28 February 2020, 216 of the 270 staff employed were made 
redundant.  

The Administrators were also advised that a further 12 employees had transferred to other 
Group companies shortly prior to the Administration.   

We retained certain of the Company’s quantity surveyors and accounting staff to assist us in 
assessing the options available to realise value from the Company’s contract debts and to 
ensure that the accounting systems were brought up to date.  

Certain IT staff were also retained to ensure the Company’s Technologies division remained 
operational (albeit at a reduced level of activity). In addition, those staff identified as required 
by Spatial Initiative were retained with their costs being recharged to the JV entity, Spatial 
Initiative Limited.  

During the Administration period, a further 22 employees have left the Company by way of 
either redundancy or resignation. 

The remaining 32 employees comprise: 

Spatial Initiative – 20 employees;  

Technologies – 8 employees; and 

Finance staff – 4 employees. 

2.2.3 Leasehold property  

At the date of our appointment, the Company operated four properties on leasehold 
arrangements, being Sale (main trading location), Nottingham (Technologies business), 
Stansted Airport and London. 

The Company ceased to occupy the Stansted and London properties immediately on 
appointment and the leases have since been surrendered.       

There was a requirement to occupy both Sale and Nottingham following the Joint 
Administrators’ appointment. The rent payments up to 24 March 2020 had been paid on both 
of these properties.  

Following the restrictions put in place by the UK Government following the COVID-19 
outbreak it was not possible to continue to work from the Sale property.  Accordingly, the 
Company vacated this property on 23 March 2020.We intend to liaise with the Landlord 
regarding access to the property to collect remaining assets and books and records once the 
restrictions are lifted.   

The Nottingham office continues to be occupied to support ongoing trading of the 
Technologies division.  

Further work needs to be undertaken to ascertain whether there are any recoveries in respect 
of business rates for each of the properties either via rates refunds or re-assessing rateable 
value. At this stage it is not possible to say whether this will generate any realisations.    

2.2.4 Unsecured creditors 

On 5 March 2020 the Joint Administrators wrote to all known creditors of the Company 
outlining the terms of the administration and their appointment.  



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  
 

Ernst & Young  7 

The Joint Administrators intend to write to unsecured creditors to ascertain their claims once 
the outcome of the asset realisation process becomes clearer. 

No further payment can be made to unsecured creditors in relation to amounts due to them 
by the Company. In due course a small dividend may become payable under the Prescribed 
Part but this is likely to be approximately 1p/£. 

2.2.5 Retention of title and third-party assets 

Since the date of appointment, we have received claims from suppliers seeking to pursue 
retention of tile claims or to collect assets from sites that the Company was employed on.  

As the Company has ceased trading and no longer has access to customers’ sites, any 
claims for third party assets on customers’ sites will need to be addressed through the 
appropriate customer or project manager.   

2.3 Asset realisations  

2.3.1 Contract realisations 

Given the contractual nature of the Company’s principal activities we have appointed a firm of 
quantity surveyor agents, Leslie Keats, to assist us in assessing the contract balances and 
realising value from the live and completed contracts.  
 
The Company had a relatively concentrated customer base (53 customers) as it carried out 
much of its work under Framework Agreements. Typically, this meant that the Company 
would carry out a high volume of lower value projects for each customer; particularly retail 
and banking customers. 
 
The Company had c.220 projects at the date of Administration comprising c.140 completed 
projects (i.e. where practical completion had been achieved) and c.80 live projects (either in 
progress or due to start).  
 
We retained a number of the Company’s quantity surveyors to assist in ascertaining the latest 
financial position on each of the projects. There have been limited expressions of interest to 
novate any of the projects or frameworks and therefore the focus has been on maximising 
realisations from the outstanding contract balances.  
 
At the date of appointment there was c.£16.2m of outstanding amounts across the 
Company’s contract base comprising: 
 

► Contract debtors - £5m; 

► Applications for payment - £4.9m; 

► Work in progress - £3.4m; 

► Retentions - £2.4m; and 

► Certified amounts (not yet invoiced) - £0.5m; 

To date, recoveries of c.£0.5m have been generated from the outstanding contract debt.    

We will continue to work with Leslie Keats over the course of the Administration to recover 
value from the Company’s contract base.  
 

2.3.1.1 St Ann’s adjudication 

Prior to the Administrators’ appointment, the Company was participating in a final account 
adjudication in respect of the above contract. The work undertaken by the Company’s staff 



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  
 

Ernst & Young  8 

and legal advisers was relatively advanced and it was clear from the information available 
that the Company had demonstrated significant entitlement. 
 
Consequently, the Administrators were keen to ensure the adjudication progressed to a 
conclusion and retained key staff and the Company’s appointed legal advisers to pursue this 
matter in the Administration.  
 
The adjudicators’ decision was issued on 9 April 2020 which awarded £675,000 plus interest 
to the Company. We have requested immediate payment from the employer, however, 
should this not be forthcoming we will work with our legal advisers to seek recovery of this 
balance for the benefit of the Administration. This will include taking any necessary 
enforcement action which is supported by recent case law and we have a number of options 
available in this regard.   

2.3.2 Mobias  

A limited marketing of the Mobias business was undertaken in the days leading up to the 
insolvency of the Company, however there was limited time available to explore interest 
and/or execute a transaction.  
 
No expressions of interest were ultimately forthcoming, and it was not deemed viable to 
explore a sale of the business following appointment due to the limited asset base of the 
Mobias division, risk of customer attrition and the level of funding required to trade in an 
insolvency process.  
 
As such, the Administrators will take steps to realise value from the outstanding debtor book 
(which forms part of the above contract realisations).   
 

2.3.3 Technologies  

Following our appointment, we took steps to limit the activities of the Technologies division to 
providing ongoing services to the customers whilst we explored options for a sale of the 
division. 
 
This resulted in reducing employee numbers to 8 which represented a core support team and 
eliminating the development activities which were previously undertaken by a further 9 
employees whose positions became redundant. 
 
We undertook a marketing exercise of the business which resulted in an Information 
Memorandum being issued to 12 parties.  We remained in discussion with two parties who 
had an ongoing interest in potentially acquiring the business, however one of these parties 
has now withdrawn and we continue to progress discussions with the other interested party. 
 
There is no certainty that an acceptable offer will be forthcoming.  The customers have 
historically paid an annual licence fee for the services of the Technologies division which was 
prepaid prior to our appointment and therefore the Administrators had no income post 
appointment to cover the costs of providing the ongoing services. 
 
In order to enable discussions to continue to be explored whilst still providing the services to 
the customers, we have entered into a support fee arrangement with the three principal 
customers of the business.  Under this arrangement, the customers have undertaken to cover 
the costs of continuing to trade the business such that there is no downside risk to the 
creditors of continuing to trade.  
 
During this period the Administrators will continue to explore options for a sale of the 
business whilst also working with the customers to try and identify and implement an 
alternative solution as a fall back to ensure that services can continue.  
 
 



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  
 

Ernst & Young  9 

2.3.4 Spatial Initiative Limited 

 
As outlined previously the Company owns 50% of a joint venture called Spatial Initiative 
Limited (“SIL”) which delivers projects for the DfE via construction frameworks. 
 
Prior to our appointment, SIL subcontracted its contract delivery to the Company and its JV 
partner Extraspace Solutions UK Limited (‘ESS’). 
 
All employees working on behalf of SIL were employed by the Company.  At the request of 
SIL’s directors, the Administrators have retained c.20 employees on behalf of SIL to enable it 
to continue to trade and transition to a standalone operation.  SIL is covering all associated 
costs with retaining these staff.  
 
Under the JV Agreement, ESS has pre-emption rights to acquire the Company’s equity 
following a valuation by the auditor. ESS have exercised its pre-emption rights and steps are 
being taken to ascertain fair value of the equity.  
 
In conjunction with this, ESS are undertaking an exercise to verify which employees are 
expected to transfer to SIL.   
 
There is significant outstanding value due to the Company from SIL in relation to live 
contracts at the date of appointment.  Alongside executing any sale of the Company’s 
shareholding in SIL, we are also are also pursuing recovery of these balances.  
 

2.3.5 Dutco Styles & Wood LLC    

 
The Joint Administrators have been working with the Company’s JV partner, Dubai Transport 
Company LLC, to achieve an orderly wind down of its JV interests in Dubai.  
 
The timing for completion of this process remains fluid as it is subject to final account 
settlements and settlement of supplier balances. As such, the quantum and timing of any 
realisations remains uncertain.   
 

2.3.6 Chattel assets 

The Joint Administrators instructed property and asset consultants, Hilco Appraisal, to assist 
with the disposal of any chattel assets.   

The Company owned minimal assets and Hilco are exploring expressions of interest for 
these, albeit the COVID-19 environment has resulted in limited opportunities to realise more 
than nominal value.  

2.3.7 Other asset realisations 

2.3.7.1 Cash at the date of appointment 

There was c.£1.2m of cash held in the Company’s bank account with Santander at the date 
of appointment. These funds have been transferred into the Administration bank account.  

In addition, the Company also held c.£0.8m in two HSBC business banking accounts. It is 
likely these funds will be subject to set off under HSBC’s banking documents and therefore 
will not form part of the Administration estate. In view of this we do not expect these funds to 
form part of the realisation in the Administration.  

2.3.7.2 Duplicate payments  

Since appointment the Company has received repayment of a supplier overpayment (£15k). 
Further investigative work is being undertaken to ascertain whether similar positions exist on 
other supplier accounts which could result in additional recoveries.   



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  
 

Ernst & Young  10 

2.3.7.3 Tax matters 

We are working to investigate the potential level of any VAT reclaim which may be reclaimed 
by the Company in relation to VAT returns in the lead up to the Administration.  We would 
highlight that any such reclaim could be subject to Crown set off for other liabilities such as 
PAYE or liabilities yet to be identified.  

The Joint Administrators are also liaising with EY tax specialists to understand the tax 
position of the Company and whether there is any prospect of surrendering tax losses to 
other former Group companies. 

Further updates in relation to the above will be provided in our six monthly progress report. 

2.4 Approval of the administrators’ proposals 

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to 
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed 
part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule 
B1 to the Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors on the approval of the 
proposals.  

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do 
so by creditors of the company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the 
company. The request must be delivered within 8 business days of the date on which these 
proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must 
include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 
2016.  

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators may require a deposit as 
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or 
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have 
received the required sum.     

2.5 Future conduct of the Administrations 

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the 
Company to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This will include, inter alia: 

► Realising the assets of the Company, most notably the outstanding contract debt; 

► Pursuing the St Ann’s adjudication award to ensure value recovery for the 
Administration; 

► Exploring options for a sale of the iSite business whilst working with the customers to try 
and implement an alternative solution;  

► Continue to seek to realise value from the Company’s JV interests in Dubai; 

► Completing a sale of the equity held in SIL;  

► Realising value from VAT, chattel assets and other debtors; 

► Agreeing preferential creditor claims; 

► Dealing with corporation tax and VAT matters which includes filing statutory returns; 

► Dealing with unsecured creditor enquiries; 

► Distributing realisations to the secured and preferential creditors of the Company; 



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration  
 

Ernst & Young  11 

► If appropriate, agreeing unsecured creditor claims and distributing the Prescribed Part; 

► Ensuring all statutory reporting and compliance obligations are met; and 

► Finalising the Administration, including payment of all Administration liabilities.  

2.6 The end of the administration 

2.6.1 Dissolution 

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the relevant company has no property 
which might permit a distribution to its creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part, the 
Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies. On 
registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In 
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 
the company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice. 



Section 3: Administrators’ receipts and payments  

Ernst & Young  12 

3. Administrators’ receipts and payments 

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 28 February 
2020 to 23 April 2020 is attached at Appendix C. 



Section 4: Statement of affairs  

Ernst & Young  13 

4. Statement of Affairs 

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 28 February 2020. A summary is 
attached at Appendix B, including a full list of creditors. We would comment that a number of 
the asset values have yet to be determined and may be lower than indicated. Similarly, a 
number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated. 
Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs of realisation. 

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to 
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not 
been subject to independent review or statutory audit.  

The information below highlights the key aspects of the Statement of Affairs. 

4.1 Assets 

4.1.1 Assets subject to a fixed charge 

► The Statement of Affairs assumes limited fixed charge recoveries with the only realisable 
asset relating to the Company’s equity in SIL.  

► We note that no value has been attributed to the equity held in the Dutco joint venture, 
however we anticipate some recoveries from residual cash as this entity is wound down. 
In this instance, any cash recoveries will rank as a floating charge realisation. 

4.1.2 Assets subject to a floating charge 

We would note the following with regard to the Company’s floating charge asset base: 

► The Company’s most significant assets are the potential contract debt recoveries and 
cash held on appointment.  

► The Statement of Affairs lists an overseas tax asset of £365,878 relating to Irish VAT. We 
are working with the Company’s finance team to verify this position.    

► No recovery from prepayments is envisaged. The Administrators will investigate this 
position. 

► Furniture and equipment include office equipment and furniture, albeit this is assumed to 
have negligible value.  

► The Company has capitalised software and development costs of c.£2.4m, however this 
is not expected to generate any recoveries.  

Please note, the Statement of Affairs does not take into account the costs of realisation of 
assets and the costs of the Administration.   

4.2 Liabilities 

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to 
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by the Company’s management and have 
not been subject to independent review or statutory audit. 

These figures do not include any estimates for contingent claims. Predominantly we would 
expect these claims to occur from liabilities arising under supplier guarantee claims.   

4.2.1 Secured creditors 

The Group’s main secured lenders are HSBC and Tosca. 



Section 4: Statement of affairs  
 

Ernst & Young  14 

The Company had secured indebtedness of c.£49m at the date of appointment which related 
cross guarantees provided in favour of HSBC and Tosca.   

HSBC and Tosca both have fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company. The 
order of priority is as follows:  

► HSBC; then 

► Tosca.  

4.2.2 Preferential creditors 

The Statement of Affairs estimates preferential creditors of £395,000 in respect of claims for 
employees’ holiday pay and pension contributions. 

A number of claims from employees remain outstanding. As claims are received, we will be in 
a position to more accurately quantify the value of preferential creditor claims. 

We currently estimate that preferential claims will be paid in full. 

4.2.3 Non-preferential creditors 

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that non-preferential creditors will amount to 
c.£53.8m. These are broken down as follows: 

► Trade creditors - £20.9m; 

► HMRC - £0.5m; and 

► Amounts owed to group companies - £32.4m. 

Creditor claims continue to be submitted and final claims in the Administration may be higher 
due to contingent claims and other non-preferential creditor amounts not included in the 
Statement of Affairs. 

It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.  

Further information with regards to the Prescribed Part available for distribution to non-
preferential creditors (after costs) is outlined on the following page. 

 



Section 5: Prescribed part  

Ernst & Young  15 

5. Prescribed part 

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors 
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating 
charges created on or after 15 September 2003. 

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that: 

► The value of the Company’s net property as stated in the Statement of Affairs is 
£5,779,748 (before any costs of realisation). 

► This is estimated to result in the value of the prescribed part being £600,000 before the 
costs of dealing with the prescribed part. 

As stated above, there given the nature of the Company’s asset base there is inherent 
uncertainty with regard to asset recoveries.  

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section 
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part.



Section 6: Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals 

Ernst & Young  16 

6. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and 
payments to other professionals 

6.1 Remuneration 

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association 
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, 
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is 
available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators. 

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not 
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured 
creditors and the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules. The 
Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly 
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in 
accordance with the fee estimate dated 23 April 2020 which is being circulated to creditors at 
the same time as these proposals 

The time spent by the Administrators and their staff to date primarily relates to the following 
matters: 

► Contract debt recoveries including the St Ann’s adjudication; 

► Dealing with interests in joint ventures; 

► Working with Technologies customers to provide ongoing support;  

► Exploring business and asset sales for certain parts of the Company; 

► Dealing with employee related matters; 

► Dealing with issues in response to Covid-19; 

► Dealing with on appointment matters; 

► Property issues and exits; 

► Arranging insurance; 

► Establishing information in respect of the Company’s intercompany debtor balances; 

► VAT and tax matters; and 

► Dealing with statutory duties and mailings.  

6.2 Disbursements 

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Joint Administrators. They fall 
into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2.  The statement of expenses dated 23 April 
2020 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are expected to be 
incurred.  

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is 
expenditure directly referable to the administration. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn 
without prior approval. 



Section 6: Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals 
 

Ernst & Young  17 

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the administration but 
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or 
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.  
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. In the 
event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the 
Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditors and preferential creditors 
to charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of expenses (included 
in the fee estimate) dated 23 April 2020. 

 



Appendix A: Statutory Information 

Ernst & Young  18 

Appendix A Statutory information 

Company Information 
 

 

Company Name: Styles & Wood Limited 

Registered Office 
Address: 

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, 
Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS11 5QR 

Registered Number: 01568060 

Trading Names: Styles & Wood Limited 

Trading Addresses: Cavendish House 

Cross Street 

Sale 

M33 7BU 
 

 
Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment 

Administrators: Robert Hunter Kelly, Charles Graham John King and Samuel   
James Woodward 

Date of Appointment: 28 February 2020 

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Directors 

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, The Business and Property Courts in Leeds, 
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) – CR-2020-LDS-000222 

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may 
be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting 
jointly. 

Statement concerning the EC Regulation 

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and 
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted 
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other 
European Union Member State. 

Share capital 

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid 

(Ordinary) Number £ Number £ 

MARAQ LTD 100 100 100 100 

 

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings  

 
Name 

Director or 
Secretary 

 
Date 
appointed 

 
Date 
resigned 

Current 
shareholding 

 

Craig 
Anthony 
Eastwood 

Director 29/11/19 30/03/20 Nil  



Appendix A: Statutory Information 
 

Ernst & Young  19 

Nigel Paul 
Taylor 

Director 29/11/19 N/A - Active Nil  

Philip 
Nicholas 
Lanigan 

Director 01/08/09 29/11/19 N/A  

Anthony 
Stephen 
Lenehan 

CEO 01/01/11 29/11/19 N/A  

Paul 
Richard 
Lonsdale 

Director 03/06/13 07/02/20 N/A  

Karen 
Morley 

Director 01/08/16 07/02/20 N/A  

Andrew 
James 
Shaw 

Director 01/07/08 07/02/20 N/A  

Martin Ward Director 01/08/16 30/08/19 N/A  

 
 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 

Ernst & Young  20 

Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  21 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  22 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  29 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  32 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  33 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  34 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  36 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  37 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  38 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  39 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  41 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  42 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 
 

Ernst & Young  43 

 



Appendix C: Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 28 February 2020 to 23 April 2020 
 

Ernst & Young  44 

Appendix C Administrators' receipts and payments 
account for the period from 28 
February 2020 to 23 April 2020 

 

 
 
 
 
Notes 
1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT. 

Styles & Wood - In Administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 28 February 2020 to 23 April 2020

Estimated to 

realise as per Total

Statement of Affairs

£ £

Receipts

1,131,233               Cash on Appointment 1,179,944           

3,900,000               Contract debtor realisations 456,906               

Staff cost cover 232,888               

Other debtors 32,549                  

Recharges and support receipts 28,728                  

Duplicate payment refund 14,618                  

Sundry income 5,155                    

Bank interest (floating) 400                        

5,031,233           1,951,189        

Payments

Wages and Salaries 213,469               

IT Costs 34,894                  

Employers NIC 24,378                  

Employers Pension 14,471                  

Wages and Salaries - Extentia staff 13,057                  

Sundry Expenses 3,379                    

Security Costs 1,734                    

Contractor Costs 650                        

Bank Charges and Interest 373                        

Telephone 184                        

Paid on behalf of Extentia 95                           

306,684            

Net realisations 1,644,504           

Funds in Hand

Cash at Bank 1,692,129           

Net VAT receivable/payable (45,855)

Pension control account (1,770)

1,644,504        


